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Response to Non-domestic RHI: further 
proposed amendments 
31 October 2017  

Context 

The Association for Decentralised Energy (ADE) welcomes the opportunity to respond to the 

consultation on the Non-domestic RHI: further proposed amendments. 

The ADE is the UK’s leading decentralised energy advocate, with more than 100 members, 

including both energy users and providers. Our members include a number of companies who are 

investing in, developing or using renewable and energy from waste for a wide range of uses, from 

steam for industrial manufacturing to low temperature hot water for homes through district 

heating.  

The ADE’s consultation focusses on the impact of the proposed cap on RHI payments to an 

individual site to 250 GWh, specifically how it will limit the role of the RHI in decarbonising large-

scale industrial steam, in contradiction with the Government’s industrial decarbonisation 

roadmaps, its Clean Growth Strategy and its Industrial Strategy.  

Responses to consultation questions 

10. a) Do you agree it is appropriate to limit the amount of subsidy which can be 

received by an individual accreditation registered on the Non-domestic RHI?  

Yes. 

b) Please provide any available evidence in support of your response.  

While we appreciate the need to set caps in the level of subsidy received by an individual 

accreditation, we do not agree with the level of cap proposed, as we see it as a block to delivering 

the effective decarbonisation of large-scale industrial heat demand.  

We have answered this issue in further detail in our response to Question 12.  

 

11. a) Do you agree that the use of a heat production or biomethane injection limit is 

the best way to limit the amount of subsidy which can be received on the Nondomestic 

RHI?  

Yes. 

b) Please provide any available evidence in support of your response.  

While we strongly disagree with the proposed limit, if a limit is imposed then the use of heat 

production is the clearest way to deliver it.  
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12. a) If ‘Yes’ to question 10, do you agree with the proposed heat/biomethane limit of 

250GWh per annum?  

No.  

b) Please provide any available evidence in support of your response.  

The level of the proposed cap will severely impact the ability for the RHI to decarbonise large-

scale industrial heat demand, in direct contradiction with Government’s industrial and 

decarbonisation strategies. 

The Government’s Industrial Decarbonisation Roadmaps highlight biomass as a key 

decarbonisation technology in six sectors: pulp and paper, at 60% of the total ‘Max Tech’ CO2 

reduction in 2050, cement (28%), chemicals (37%), glass (27%), food and drink (22%) and 

ceramic (7%). 

The Government’s Clean Growth Strategy also committed to delivering sustainable growth across 

the UK economy, including to make progress in switching industry from fossil fuel use to low 

carbon fuels such as sustainable biomass through to 2030. 

However, the proposed level of the cap on the RHI will effectively prevent it from decarbonising 

largescale industrial heat demand. There are very few projects of this scale, but decarbonising 

even one large industrial heat user would have an enormous impact on the overall UK 

decarbonisation efforts, as well as helping to secure those large industrial sites’ long-term.  

Biomass as the only currently available way to decarbonise industrial steam supply, and the RHI 

for the heat supply is required to secure these investments.  

We appreciate the Government’s need to balance its intent to decarbonise industrial heat supply 

with its need to carefully manage RHI budgets. We therefore can agree on the need for an RHI 

cap, but only one that is set at a level which balances the need for budget controls with the 

ability to help deliver large-scale renewable heat projects.  

For example, a cap of 850 GWh would impact the RHI budget, based on ADE’s calculations, by 

£33m a year, which is less than 8% of the remaining RHI budget, according to the most recent 

data published on the Ofgem website.  

There is only one large-scale biomass CHP project which has secured planning, and a Contract for 

Difference contract, for delivery before the close of the RHI budget in 2021. This means that a 

strengthened due diligence process, alongside a more reasonable cap, would better deliver the 

Government’s strategic aims, while managing the protect large proportions of the RHI budget for 

other technologies.  

As part of a more balanced approach, we think the Government should apply higher levels of due 

diligence to provide assurance on the quality of the feedstock and the quality of the heat demand 

in use at large-scale renewable heat projects. Additional assurances on the level of heat efficiency 

could also be included to ensure only high quality schemes receive such large financial 

commitments.  

 

13. a) If ‘Yes’ to question 10, do you agree that it is appropriate to set the same limit 

across all eligible technologies?  

No.  

b) Please provide any available evidence in support of your response.  
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We would propose that lower limits are applied to higher-cost renewable technologies, to ensure 

that large proportions of the RHI budget are not used on poor-value renewable heat solutions, 

locking in high costs for taxpayers.  

Lower cost renewable technologies, such as biomass CHP, should receive higher caps, as 

Government should be encouraging large-scale deployment of these lower cost technologies to 

better ensure it delivers its low carbon heat deployment at lowest cost.  

  

14. a) If ‘No’ to question 10, what method would be more appropriate, and why?  

b) Please provide any available evidence in support of your response.  

Please see our response to Question 10 and Question 12.  

 

15. a) Do you agree that Ofgem should be given discretion to address practices 

undertaken by installations to avoid being subject to the 250GWh limit?  

Yes.  

b) Please provide any available evidence in support of your response.  

The ADE has no further comment.  

 

16. Are there any other issues you wish to raise with respect to Non-domestic RHI 

support for very large plant? 

Please see our response to Question 12.  

 

17. a) Do you agree it is appropriate to calculate capacity on the basis of all plant of the 

same technology installed at a single site, with new plant considered as additional 

capacity?  

Yes.  

b) Do you envisage any challenges or issues that may be created by calculating 

capacity on the basis of all plant of the same technology installed at a single site?  

There is the potential for multiple renewable heat plant to be connected through a heat network 

across multiple sites. We see limited economic reasons in the short to medium term for heat 

network developers to have multiple biogas generation sites across a single network, and 

therefore any restriction should equally apply in these circumstances to avoid future gaming 

risks.  

 

c) Please provide any available evidence in support of your response, including 

evidence of where it might be appropriate to allow multiple plant to be separately 

accredited. 

The ADE has no further comment.  
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18. a) Do you agree with the proposals on how a ‘single site’ should be defined?  

 

b) Please provide any available evidence in support of your response.  

Yes, taking into account our response to Question 17. Specifically, the definition of ‘common or 

shared equipment’ may need to take into account district heating installations.  

 

19. a) Do you agree that the proposed policy on multiple installations should be applied 

to all new applications for additional capacity, regardless of when the original plant 

was accredited?  

Yes.  

b) Please provide any available evidence in support of your response. 

The ADE has no further comment. 

 

20. Are there any other issues you wish to raise with respect to the Non-domestic RHI 

approach to the installation of multiple plant at a single site? 

No.  

 

21. a) Do you agree the government should take steps to restrict two-stage 

commissioning?   

b) Please provide any available evidence in support of your response, including 

evidence of any scenarios where it might be appropriate for producers of biomethane 

to initially inject imported gas.  

The ADE has no comment.  

 

22. a) Will restricting the third party provision of biogas / biomethane have an adverse 

impact on increasing grid / network efficiency and capacity?  

b) Please provide any available evidence in support of your response, including 

evidence of any scenarios where it might be appropriate for producers of biomethane 

to ramp up injection over a long period of time.  

The ADE has no comment.  

 

23. a) Do you think the government should introduce any further or different measures 

to reduce the impact of two-stage commissioning?  

The ADE has no comment.  

b) Please provide any available evidence in support of your response.  

24. a) Do you agree that biomethane producers should be required to register the 

biogas production and/or upgrading facilities they intend to use?  

b) Please provide any available evidence in support of your response.  
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The ADE has no comment.  

 

25. a) Do you agree that, if the government were to require biogas 

production/upgrading facilities to be registered as part of a biomethane producer’s 

registration, the government should require as a condition of initial and ongoing 

registration that valid planning permission is held?  

b) Please provide any available evidence in support of your response.  

The ADE has no comment.  

 

26. a) Do you agree that, if the government were to require biogas 

production/upgrading facilities to be registered as part of a biomethane producer’s 

registration, that biomethane production should be eligible for support where the 

equipment used to produce and/or upgrade the biogas is used by a separate RHI 

registered biomethane producer?  

b) Please provide any available evidence in support of your response. 

The ADE has no comment.  

 

27. a) Do you agree that, if the government were to require biogas 

production/upgrading facilities to be registered as part of a biomethane producer’s 

registration that the tariff should be based on the total volume of biomethane injected 

using biogas produced/upgraded at a single registered site?  

b) Please provide any available evidence in support of your response.  

The ADE has no comment.  

 

28. a) Do you agree that RHI tariffs should be calculated on the basis of the total 

volume of biomethane injected at a single grid entry unit (including where the injection 

is split across multiple RHI participants)?  

b) Please provide any available evidence in support of your response.  

The ADE has no comment.  

29. a) Do you agree that RHI tariffs should be calculated on the basis of the total 

volume of biomethane injected at a single site (i.e. where a single site contains more 

than one grid entry unit)? Yes/No b) The government proposes considering a single 

site to be where common equipment is used in the biomethane production process (for 

example, a shared AD plant, shared upgrade plant). Do you agree with this definition?  

c) Please provide any available evidence in support of your response including, where 

relevant, alternative definitions of a ‘single site’.  

The ADE has no comment. 
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30. The government would welcome any alternative proposals on addressing the 

concerns set out in this chapter. If you have any alternative proposals, please set these 

out here. 

The ADE has no comment.  

 

31. a) Do you consider that there will be any adverse consequences should the 

government implement these proposals?  

b) Please provide evidence in support of your response. 

The ADE has no comment.  

 

 32. Are there any other issues you wish to raise related to the registration of 

biomethane producers? 

The ADE has no comment.  

 

33. a) Do you agree that is appropriate to require RHI participants to provide evidence 

to Ofgem that they hold any necessary environmental permits?  

No.  

b) Please provide any available evidence in support of your response.  

This requirement will create an additional bureaucratic step which does not appear to add any 

value. We would recommend the RHI scheme remain focussed on the delivery of useful 

renewable heat, and leave the regulation and policing of planning and permit requirements with 

relevant Government and local authority agencies. 

 

34. a) Do you agree that the Government should allow participants to replace broken 

plant with new like-for-like replacements?  

No. 

b) Should a variance in the capacity of the replacement plant in comparison to the 

capacity of the original plant be allowed?  

No.  

c) If yes, what should the limit of this variance be (e.g. 5% variance?)  

N/A 

d) Please provide any available evidence in support of your response.  

We see significant risk for gaming and abuse from this proposal, as well as market distortions, 

whereby market participants will be able to claim plants are broken in order to re-energise and 

extend RHI contracts at different rates unavailable to the rest of the market.  
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35. a) Do you agree that the Government should limit the estimated meter reading 

provisions to apply only to future payments (i.e. payments that have not already been 

made)?  

Yes. 

b) Do you agree that estimated data should only be used to claim support under the 

RHI for a maximum of 2 years per installation?  

Yes.  

c) Please provide any available evidence in support of your response.  

It is appropriate that users are required to provide meter readings to ensure compliance.  

 

36. Are there any other issues you wish to raise in relations to the cross-cutting issues 

set out above?  

No. 

 

37. Does your interest in the RHI relate to the operation of the scheme in a particular 

geographical area? (please tick all that apply) 

No.  

 

38. Does your response apply to a specific Non-domestic RHI technology?  

No. 

 

For further information please contact: 

Jonathan Graham 

Head of Policy 

The Association for Decentralised Energy 
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